

City of San Leandro

Civic Center 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California

Legislation Text

File #: 17-334, Version: 1

RESOLUTION to Approve the 2016 San Leandro Housing Element Annual Progress Report and Authorizing the City Manager to Forward the Report to the California Department of Housing and Community Development and Governor's Office of Planning and Research (Approves the Report Required by California Government Code §65400 Related to the Status of and Progress in Implementing the Current San Leandro General Plan Housing Element Update)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Leandro authorized the update of the City's Housing Element as part of the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, in January 2015, the City Council adopted an updated 2015-2023 Housing Element, which is internally consistent with the General Plan, and in February 2015, the State of California's Housing and Community Development Department approved the updated 2015 Housing Element; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Leandro completed its 2016 Housing Element Annual Progress Report in accordance with the California Department of Housing and Community Development guidelines and State housing laws; and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of this Annual Progress Report on Housing Element implementation fulfills the requirements of State law and acknowledges San Leandro's efforts regarding implementation of the State-certified Housing Element and all of its goals, policies and implementation recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

The City Council does hereby approve the attached Housing Element Update Annual Progress Reports for Calendar Year 2016, consisting of Tables A, A2, A3, B and C, as required by State law; and

The City Council authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to forward the Housing Element Update Annual Progress Report to the California Department of Housing and Community Development and Governor's Office of Planning and Research.